Operating Instructions
Sartorius Talent
Sartorius Gem, Gold
Electronic Analytical and Precision
Balances and Precious Metal Scales
2
Contents Warnings and
Safety Precautions

Model TE-512-NTEP GD-503-NTEP
GE-512-NTEP
Type designation
Accuracy class* K K
Maximum weighing capacity, Max* 510g 100g
Scale interval d* .01g .0001g
Verification scale interval e* .1g .001g
Tare range (subtractive) <100% of maximum weighing capacity
Operating temperature range 230°C to 35°C  (68°F to 95°F)
Response time (average) 3s 3s
Display update interval
(depends on filter level selected) <0.5s
Pan/load plate size 116mm(4.5”) 90mm(3.5”)
Dimensions (W+D+H) 188x270x70 mm 200x270x233 mm
Net weight, approx 1.4 kg 3.0 kg
AC power source/
power requirements 115V+15/-20%
25
Accessories (Options)
Product Order No.
Data printer YDP03-0CE
with date/time, statistics evaluation,
transaction counter functions and LCD
– Paper (5 rolls) 6906937
Remote display*
– reflective YRD02Z
– for overhead projectors, transmissive YRD13Z
External rechargeable battery pack YRB08Z
with external battery charger
(hours of operation: 20 or 40,
depending on balance/scale model)
RS-232C interface cable
for PC connection, 25-pin 7357312
COM data interface
for PC connection, 9-pin 7357314
Universal remote control switch:
Foot switch with T-connector YFS01
Hand switch with T-connector YHS02
T-connector YTC01
for connecting 2 peripheral devices
Carrying case
– for models with a readability >1 mg YDB01TE
*= not for use in legal metrology
26
Product Order No.
In-use dust cover
– Only over operating elements 6960TE01
for models TE214S, TE124S, TE64
– for models with a rectangular 6960TE03
weighing pan
– for models with a round 6960TE02
weighing pan
Attaching the in-use dust cover to models
with a glass draft shield:
– Remove adhesive strip from balance/
scale housing
– Place dust cover on balance/scale
– Stick adhesive strip on dust cover
Weighing bowls/scoops/gem trays
– 300 ml, weight 86 g, 6407
stainless steel
– 1000 ml, weight 240 g, 641211
stainless steel
– 300 ml, weight 22 g, aluminum 69641304
– 110 ml, 90 mm d, aluminum 69GP0003
– 270 ml, weight 62 g,
137 mm d, stainless steel YWP03G
– 62 mm d, stainless steel 6910848
– 85 ml, 70 mm d, aluminum YWP06G
– 180 ml, 90 mm d, aluminum YWP05G
– 174 mm d, stainless steel YWP04G
27
C